# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2021 REGULAR SESSION**

HB 2957

ENROLLED

TIL APR 26 P 3 08

ACE WEST VIRGINIA

# House Bill 2957

BY DELEGATES STEELE AND FOSTER

[Passed April 5, 2021; in effect ninety days from passage.]

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2021 REGULAR SESSION**

ENROLLED

### House Bill 2957



BY DELEGATES STEELE AND FOSTER

[Passed April 5, 2021; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §5-20-1, §5-20-2, §5-20-3, §5-20-4, §5-20-5, §5-20-6, §5-20-7, §5-20-8, and
§5-20-9, of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, to repeal §5A-2A-1, §5A-2A-2, §5A-2A-3,
and §5A-2A-4, of said code, and to repeal §16-6-13, and §16-6-22a of said code, all
relating to the repeal of outdated code sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

### CHAPTER 5. GENERAL POWERS AND AUTHORITY OF THE GOVERNOR, SECRETARY OF STATE AND ATTORNEY GENERAL;

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS; MISCELLANEOUS AGENCIES,

COMMISSIONS, OFFICES, PROGRAMS, ETC.

#### ARTICLE 20. THE GOVERNOR'S COMMISSION ON WILLOW ISLAND.

§5-20-1. Legislative findings, purposes and intent.

- 1 [Repealed]
  - §5-20-2. Governor's commission on Willow Island continued; composition; appointment of members.
- 1 [Repealed]

§5-20-3. Powers of the commission.

1 [Repealed]

§5-20-4. Compensation and expenses of members; expenses of the commission.

1 [Repealed]

§5-20-5. Executive sessions authorized; demand to be heard in open hearing.

1 [Repealed]

§5-20-6. Immunity granted to commission members.

1 [Repealed]

Enr HB 2957

§5-20-7. Privilege granted to commission findings, reports and evidence.

1 [Repealed]

§5-20-8. Reports of the commission; termination of commission.

1 [Repealed]

§5-20-9. Interpretation of section.

1 [Repealed]

#### CHAPTER 5A. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION.

ARTICLE 2A. USE OF ALTERNATIVE FUELS IN STATE-OWNED VEHICLES.

- §5A-2A-1. Definitions.
- 1 [Repealed]
  - §5A-2A-2. Purchase or lease of fleet vehicles; use of alternative fuels.
- 1 [Repealed]

§5A-2A-3. Regulation of compressed natural gas.

1 [Repealed]

§5A-2A-4. Prohibition of subsidies or incentive payments.

[Repealed]

1

#### CHAPTER 16. PUBLIC HEALTH.

#### ARTICLE 6. HOTELS AND RESTAURANTS.

§16-6-13. Privies.

1 [Repealed]

§16-6-22a. Sulfite use warning.

1 [Repealed]

Enr HB 2957

Chairman, House Committee Chairman, Senate Committee 2021 APR 26 Originating in the House. υ In effect ninety days from passage. ي 80 ي Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate The within <u>is</u> approved this the <u>dum</u> . . . . . . . . . . 2021. Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

# PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 4 2021 Time 4:12pm